Public Document Pack

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ
Telephone: (01304) 821199 Facsimile: (01304) 872452

30 August 2017
Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 7 September
2017 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerel

Chief Executive

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership:

Dover District Council Members Kent County Council Members
J S Back (Vice-Chairman) S C Manion (Chairman)

D G Cronk P M Beresford

A Friend T A Bond

M J Holloway S S Chandler

M J Ovenden N J Collor

D A Sargent G Lymer

P Walker D P Murphy

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting)

Mr M R Eddy (Deal Town Council)

Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council)

Mr P | Carter (Sandwich Town Council)

Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
oty

Kent
- ighways



10

To receive any apologies for absence.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be
transacted on the agenda.

MINUTES (Pages 5-7)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June
2017.

PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION - ALKHAM ROAD, TEMPLE EWELL
(Pages 8-21)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEMES - DOVER (Pages 22-23)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.

LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION - COOMBE VALLEY ROAD, DOVER (Pages
24-26)

To consider the attached report of the Directo
[...]
nt of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code:

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member,
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in

some cases a DPI.



Public Document Pack Agenda Item No 4

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:
Chairman: Councillor S C Manion

Councillors: J S Back
S S Chandler
N J Collor
D G Cronk
A Friend
G Lymer
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent
P Walker

Also Present:. Mr M R Eddy (Deal Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr C Warriner (Dover Town Council)

Officers: Dover District Manager
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Team Leader — Democratic Support
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor P M Beresford,

Councillor M J Holloway and Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council).

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

It was noted that Mr C Warriner (Dover Town Council) had been appointed as
substitute Member for Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN

It was noted that County Councillor S C Manion and Councillor J S Back had been
appointed as Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively of the Dover Joint
Transportation Board by their authorities.



HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Dover District Manager (Kent Highways) presented the Highway Works
Programme 2017/18. The report provided an update and summarised the schemes
that had been included within the programme for 2017/18.

The report covered the following areas:

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes
Drainage Repairs & Improvements

Street Lighting

Transportation and Safety Schemes

Developer Funded Works

Public Rights Of Way (PROW)

Bridge Works

Traffic Systems

Combined Member Fund

Members thanked the Dover District Manager for the works that had been
undertaken as part of the Highways Work Programme.

Mr A Minns advised that the works on the A20 York Street roundabout were not
complete as there were still two missing give way signs.

RESOLVED: That report and the identified schemes approved for construction in
2017/18 be noted.

URGENT ITEM - STAGECOACH NETWORK CONSULTATION

The Chairman advised that in view of the limited time for responses to the
consultation on the proposed changes to the Stagecoach bus network in the Dover,
Deal and Sandwich areas he felt that it was necessary to add an urgent item of
business on the matter to the agenda.

Members expressed concern over the following points:

e That the length of the consultation was insufficient for most parish councils
to organise a response to.

e That the lack of any proposed timetables meant that it was difficult to fully
understand the impact of any changes.

o Concern over the impact of changes to services on rural communities.
The lack of an official notification in respect of the consultation.

e That the lack of detail made it difficult to make a meaningful response to the
proposals.

Due to the short consultation period, which ran for 2 weeks from Monday 12 June to
Monday 26 June 2017, the consensus view was that the Chairman should respond
to the consultation expressing the concerns of the Board.

RESOLVED: That a response to the consultation be sent on behalf of the Board
to Stagecoach expressing the following concerns:



(@) That the consultation period on the proposed changes to the
bus network in Dover District be extended until August 2017.

(b) That more detailed information on the proposed changes be
provided as part of the consultation to enable the public and
elected representatives to make more meaningful responses
to the proposals.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the
business on the grounds that the item to be considered involves
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS

The Highways and Parking Team Leader presented the report on applications for
Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and in particular the following actions:

(@) That Items A and W to Z to remove the disabled persons’

parking bays that were no longer required by the applicants
from the highway be noted.

(b) That it be noted that, subject to no objections being received

during the consultation process, Applications B to V be sealed
by Kent County Council with a view to the disabled persons’
parking bays being installed thereafter.

(c) That it be noted that in the event of an objection being received

during the consultation process to Applications B to V, the
applications in question would be discussed with the Chairman
of the Dover Joint Transportation Board for a final decision.

The meeting ended at 6.32 pm.



Agenda Item No 5

PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION - ALKHAM ROAD, TEMPLE EWELL

To: Dover Joint Transportation Board — 7 September 2017

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council
Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Lydden and Temple Ewell and River Wards, Dover District
Summary: This report gives details of a proposed reduction in the

speed limit in Alkham Road, Temple Ewell, and the results
of the statutory consultation.

For Recommendation

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 Kent County Council is implementing some changes to the highway in Alkham
Road, Temple Ewell to help improve facilities to encourage people to visit the
parks following a successful bid by Dover District Council for lottery money to
regenerate Kearsney Abbey and Russell Gardens.

1.2 Phase 1 has been completed which involved widening the footway, narrowing
the road and implementing a contrasting surface to help encourage slower
traffic speeds. Bollards were also installed to prevent parking on the footway.
New dropped crossings were also put in at some locations.

1.3 KCC is currently in the process of detailed design for Phase 2. The proposals
for these works are:

¢ Installation of additional bollards on the north side of the road

e Bus boarder kerbs and bus stop clearways in Lower Road, Temple Ewell

e The installation of waiting restrictions at the southern end of Lower Road to
prevent obstructive parking during busy periods

e Building out the kerbs at the junction of Lower Road and Alkham Road to
provide a safe and convenient place for people to cross the road

e The installation of a new informal crossing point to the park opposite
Kearsney Manor. This is subject to Dover District Council being able to
create an opening in the boundary wall.

e A reduction in the speed limit along Alkham Road from 50mph to 40mph
thereby creating a ‘buffer’ speed limit zone for vehicles approaching the
parks from the Folkestone area.

1.4  We will be undertaki
[...]
dance and is unlikely

to be respected.

An unrealistically low speed limit would also not be

supported by Kent Police who may decline the enforcement of it. The results
of the manual survey demonstrate that the mean speed of vehicles is already
between 40mph and 50mph. Reducing the speed limit could have a small
effect of further reducing speeds.

When analysing crash data, KCC looks at crashes over the past three years
that have related in personal injuries. The crash data held by KCC show one
personal injury crashes in the three years up to 31 March 2017 in the section
of road where the speed limit is proposed to be reduced. The police report
states that he was intoxicated - see Appendix C.

10




210

2.1

212

3.0

31

3.1.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.3

3.3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

KCC will investigate whether the 30mph speed terminal sign can be located in
an alternative position so it is not seen so far in advance by oncoming vehicles
that they are encouraged to speed up whilst still in the 30mph section of road.
If it is found feasible to adjust the location of the sign (which will also result in a
slightly extended 30mph area of road), the Traffic Regulation Order will need
to be rewritten and re-advertised which will result in a delay in the
implementation of the full scheme.

If investigations find that it is not feasible or practical to adjust the 30mph
terminal signs, it is recommended that the scheme should go ahead as
originally advertised

Corporate Implications

Financial and VAT

None for Dover District Council.

Legal

None for Dover District Council.

Corporate

None for Dover District Council.

Recommendation(s)

That members agree for KCC to investigate the placement of the speed limit
terminal signs and if found feasible, to amend and re-advertise the Traffic

Regulation Order.

That members agree to the change to the speed limit as advertised if
investigations find that the terminal sign cannot be moved.

Contact Officer: Richard Heaps, Schemes Project Manag
[...]
mep
| sanjensen

S < N 83 'JysA

‘paya0|q aq o} I Buisnes aue| s

sy} o seai6ap gF Inoge wids o pasned usaq usyy sey L sbewep Buisnea
fpadoid e jo jjem uspieb e ypsm papljo2 puE |0iU02 1S0| SBY L(] ‘puaq puey
13| B pUNCSE SWO2 SEY | A S SU0ISHI0L WOl 19A0(] Spiemal peoy Aajien,
wewypy Buoje Buyjeszn ‘joyode jo Jwij peguasadd Ul 190 SEM JBALD S|

_ Isnag _ (NOLIYOOT 01 03ddviN) TIIMI TTdINZL S/O VHYANYIN ‘avOH WYHXTY
T | 1H9nS [NowgcyL seM uopaeg
HANS il |9H0TIBOILL] 3587879 pun N oN peoy | |
e TR A §
J10z-Boy-zz 1H0d3H HSYHD LNIYd-a

20



21



Agenda Item No 6

Meeting and Date: Dover Joint Transportation Board — 7 September 2017

Report of: Roger Walton, Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nigel Collor, Portfolio Holder for Access and
Licensing

Subject: PROPOSED RESIDENT PARKING SCHEMES - DOVER

Purpose of the report: To seek agreement of the Board to undertake a formal
consultation on proposals to introduce residents’ parking
schemes covering the Laureston Place, Victoria Park and Priory
Hill areas of Dover.

Recommendation: The Board is asked to agree that a consultation be undertaken
with the residents in the Laureston Place, Victoria Park and
Priory Hill areas of Dover to see if there is sufficient support for
the introduction of residents’ parking schemes. The outcome of
the consultation will be brought back before the Board at a future
meeting to see whether or not the schemes should proceed to
the next stage of being formally advertised prior to making any
final recommendations.

1. Summary

1.1 This report seeks agreement of the Board to consult on the two residents’ parking
schemes as detailed in this report.

2. Proposed Residents’ Parking Scheme, Laureston Place and Victoria park,
Dover

2.1 Residents in Laureston Place and Victoria Park have requested a residents’ parking
scheme to cover their roads. The parking demand in the vicinity has been steadily
increasing and particularly since the closure of the Russell Street Car Park (now part
of the St James’s development site). Such a scheme could potentially be based on
an extension to the existing Zone F, which includes sections of adjacent streets such
as Castle Hill Road, Eastbrook Place and St. James’s Street.

2.2 The Board is asked to agree that a consultation can be undertaken with the residents
in these two roads and those within the existing Zone F to see if there is sufficient
support for such a scheme.

2.3 The outcome of the consultation will be brought back before the Board at a future
meeting to see whether or not the scheme should proceed to the next stage of being
formally advertised.

3. Proposed Residents’ Parking Scheme for Priory Hill, Priory Grove and The
Abbotts, Dover

3.1 Residents in the Priory Hill area of Dover have also approached the Council
requesting the introduction of a residents’ scheme. The lower section of the road
(closest to the High Street) is understood to be used by drivers working and visiting
this area of the town, whilst the upper section is understood to be popular with
commuters able to access Dover Priory Station via the flight of steps linking the two
locations.

22



3.2

3.3

3.4

5.1

The consultation will seek to establish whether the introduction of a resident scheme
is the most appropriate response, or whether the introduction of limited waiting
controls might mitigate concerns being caused by those parking to access the town
or the station. Officers have also noted that there are a number of properties with
garages within Priory Hill and the introduction of a formal scheme could limit the
number of on-street parking spaces available.

The Board is asked to agree that a consultation can be undertaken with the residents
to see if there is sufficient support for such a scheme.

The outcome of the consultation will be brought back before the Board at a future
meeting to see whether or not the scheme should proceed to the next stage of being
formally advertised

Identification of Options

Option 1. To agree to the recommendation to undertake the consultations detailed in
this report.

Option 2. To amend either or both of the proposals and to agree to undertake a
consultation based on the revised proposal(s).

Option 3. To withdraw both proposals.

Resource Implications
The funding will be covered by the Parking Operations budget.

Corporate Implications
Comment from the Equalities Officer

This report does not specifically highlight any equalities implications however, in
discharging their responsibilities members are required to comply with the public
sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 (KM)

Contact Officer: Roger Walton, Director of Environment and Corporate Assets

23


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15

Agenda Item No 7

Meeting and Date: Dover Joint Transportation Board - 7 September 2017

Report of: Roger Walton, Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets,

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nigel Collor, Portfolio Holder for Access and
Licensing

Subject: LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION — COOMBE VALLEY ROAD,
DOVER

Purpose of the report: To provide an update to the Board on the outcome of the trial
lorry parking prohibition controls and to obtain the Board’'s
approval to extend the controls to further areas within Dover

Recommendation: To agree to the proposals to extend lorry parking prohibition
controls to a section of Coombe Valley Road and to formally
advertise the proposals. (The results of the consultation will be
presented to a future meeting of the Board to make its
recommendation.)

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides an update to the Board following the introduction as a trial of
lorry parking prohibition controls in Hawkesbury Street and Poulton Close, Dover and
seeks agreement to extend the areas subject to such controls based on the data
collected over the past few months.

Introduction and Background

21 The Board will recall that at its meeting on 9 June 2016 Parking Services sought
permission and acquired approval from the Board to draw up plans and to formally
advertise proposals to prohibit lorry parking along appropriate sections of Channel
View Road and Poulton Close in Dover. Although the original report referred to
Channel View Road, after further investigation it was determined that the section
involved fell entirely within Hawkesbury Street.

2.2 The proposals were subjected to a formal consultation period ending on 26
September 2016 and the results of the process reported to the Board on 8 December
2016, when it was agreed that the proposed controls within Hawkesbury Street and
Poulton Close, Dover be implemented by Kent County Council sealing the necessary
Traffic Regulation Order.

2.3 This was progressed through the necessary legal processes with the lorry parking
prohibition controls eventually coming into effect on 20 March 2017.

2.4 Since the introduction of the restrictions the observed pattern of lorry parking in the
two areas has changed:

(a) Poulton Close: Whereas before the restriction was introduced there
may typically have been between 6-12 lorries parked during the
daytime on weekdays and very heavily parked overnight and over the
weekends, the numbers have now noticeably reduced with only one or
two lorries being parked over the weekends and almost none in
daytime during the week. The parking at the unrestricted section of
Poulton Close (nearest to Holmestone Road) continues to be heavily
parked.

24



2.5

26

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

5.1

(b) Hawkesbury Street: The lorries have continued to park along the
restricted section but it is has been noticed that they are arriving later,
typically at about 10pm. This might be an attempt to avoid the
evening parking patrols. Prior to the introduction of the restrictions,
the lorries would typically arrive and park late afternoon/early evening.

The Board considered representations from residents at the meeting in December
seeking for similar restrictions to be considered along Barwick Road and the section
of Coombe Valley Road between Randolph Road and Edgar Road and agreed that
Officers be charged with drawing up similar prohibition proposals for other roads, and
that these proposals be advertised accordingly.

This report seeks to bring forward such proposals for consideration.
Proposals to extend lorry parking prohibition controls

Following the meeting in December 2016, Parking Services staff have continued to
undertake regular patrols across the District to monitor lorry parking and take
enforcement action where appropriate.

Following on from the representations made by local residents at the December 2016
meeting, officers have also continued to receive regular representations from
Councillors and also members of the general public expressing their concerns
regarding lorry parking particularly within the Coombe Valley Road area of Dover and
frequently providing photographs of offending vehicles.

Having reviewed the data collected and other comments received during this ‘trial
period’ it is recommended that the Board considers extending lorry parking
prohibition controls to the following road:

o Coombe Valley Road, Dover (between Randolph Road and Edgar Road)

Members may also wish to consider whether additional areas should be included for
example:

e Barwick Road, Dover
o Folkestone Road, Dover (section between Elms Vale Rd and Shakespeare
Rd

However, adding streets on an ad hoc basis to the list of those covered by lorry
parking prohibition controls does risk simply continuing to move the problem from one
street to the next and it may be better to seek to work with Kent Highways to
introduce area-wide controls banning vehicles above a certain weight except for
access.

Identification of Options

Option 1. To approve the recommendation to allow the proposal to extend the lorry
parking, as detailed in this report, to be formally advertised.

Option 2. To change all or any pa
[...]
s Works completed

11 Legal Implications

1.1.1  Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations
121 Not applicable.

13 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Recommendation to note

Contacts: Toby Howe / Stephanie Wadhams 03000 418181

38



Agenda Item No 9

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD -7 SEPTEMBER 2017

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in the paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item Report Paragraph Reason

Exempt
Applications for Disabled 1and 2 Information relating to any individual
Persons’ Parking Bays and Information which is likely to reveal

the identity of an individual

39



DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING
APPLICATIONS FOR ON-STREET DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS

1. Under the current arrangements with Kent County Council (the Highway Authority),
an applicant has to satisfy a list of criteria set by the County Council in order to
qualify for a disabled person’s parking bay being provided outside, or close to, his or
her house. The set of criteria was adopted by this Board at its meeting held on 7
February 2005 and is as follows:

o All applicants must hold a current and valid Blue Badge
e All applicants must also be in receipt of, or have proof of entitlement to:
Personal Independence Payment (PIP) at the enhanced rate or

If under 65 years of age - entitlement to the higher rate mobility component of the
Disability Living Allowance or

If 65 years or over — entitlement to the Higher Rate of Attendance Allowance if
applicant was 65 years or over when entitlement was first claimed or

Another entitlement which may be allowable e.g. War Pension.

o The applicant must 
[...]
eported
to the Dover Joint Transportation Board for a further decision. In the event that Kent
County Council accepts a recommendation from the Dover Joint Transportation
Board to refuse an application, the interim bay will be removed. If the Board makes a
recommendation to approve the application, the TRO will be sealed. (If no objections
are received during the formal consultation stage, the TRO will be sealed without
further reference to the Board.)

It should be noted that the applicant will not have exclusive rights to the parking bay.
Anyone holding a valid Blue Badge may park in the bay.

A TRO can take between 9 and 12 months on average from when it has been agreed
in principle to the time of implementation. It is a lengthy process due to the need for
the Council to adhere to the statutory procedures laid down by the Department for
Transport.

When a bay is established on the highway it will be assessed periodically against the

criteria to ensure that it is still justified. If the bay is no longer required for the original
use or the criteria are no longer met, it may be removed.

41



Agenda Item No 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 9

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

42



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

45



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Proposed Speed Limit Reduction - Alkham Road, Temple Ewell
	6 Proposed Residents' Parking Schemes - Dover
	7 Lorry Parking Prohibition - Coombe Valley Road, Dover
	8 Highway Works Programme 2017/18
	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	Procedure for Determining Applications for On-Street Disabled Persons' Parking Bays V2

	10 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	DPPB Report - Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 7 September 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S C Manion

Councillors: J S Back
P M Beresford
T A Bond
S S Chandler
N J Collor
A Friend
M J Holloway
G Lymer
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent
P Walker

Also Present: Mr P I Carter (Sandwich Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr C Warriner (Dover Town Council)

Officers: Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Dover District Manager
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Team Leader - Democratic Services

10 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Kent County Councillor D P Murphy and 
Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council).

11 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Mr C Warriner (Dover Town Council) had been appointed as 
substitute Member for Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council).

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

13 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

14 PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION - ALKHAM ROAD, TEMPLE EWELL 



The Dover District Manager introduced the report on the proposed speed limit 
reduction for Alkham Road, Temple Ewell. The intention of the works was to 
improve facilities to encourage visitors to Kearsney Abbey and Russell Gardens 
following a successful bid by Dover District Council for lottery funding to regenerate 
the parks.

The first phase of works had already been completed and the second phase 
included proposals for a reduction of the speed limit on Alkham Road from 50mph to 
40mph in order to create a 634 metre ‘buffer’ speed limit zone for vehicles 
approaching the parks from the Folkestone area. A 30mph speed limit was already 
in force near the junction with Abbey Road. 

Members were advised that several respondents to the proposals, including Alkham 
Parish Council, had advocated a wider area for speed limit controls but this had 
been rejected as it was not supported by crash data and did not meet standards set 
by national guidance.

RESOLVED: (a) That it be agreed that Kent County Council investigate the 
placement of the speed limit terminal signs and, if found 
feasible, amend and re-advertise the Traffic Regulation 
Order.

(b) That it be agreed to change to the speed limit as advertised 
if investigations find that the terminal sign cannot be moved. 

15 PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEMES - DOVER 

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets presented the report on the 
proposed residents’ parking schemes in Dover.

Members were advised that residents in Laureston Place and Victoria Park had 
requested a residents’ parking scheme be implemented to cover their roads. The 
parking demand in the vicinity had increased, particularly since the closure of the 
Russell Street Car Park which formed part of the St James’s development site. It 
was suggested that the scheme could potentially be based on an extension to the 
existing Zone F, which included sections of adjacent streets such as Castle Hill 
Road, Eastbrook Place and St. James’s Street.

RESOLVED: (a) That it be agreed that a consultation be undertaken with the 
residents in the Laureston Place, Victoria Park and Priory 
Hill areas of Dover to see if there was sufficient support for 
the introduction of residents’ parking schemes. 

(b) That the outcome of the consultation be brought back before 
the Dover Joint Transportation Board at a future meeting to 
determine whether or not the schemes should proceed to 
the next stage of being formally advertised prior to making 
any final recommendations.

16 LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION - COOMBE VALLEY ROAD, DOVER 

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets presented the report on the lorry 
parking prohibition for Coombe Valley Road, Dover.



Members were advised that lorry parking prohibitions for Hawkesbury Street, Dover 
and Poulton Close, Dover had come into force on 20 March 2017. Since that date, 
the following changes to the pattern lorry parking in the area had been observed:

 Hawkesbury Street, Dover 

Prior to implementation of the restrictions, vehicles would typically park from 
late afternoon onwards. While lorries had continued to park along the 
restricted section it had been noticed that they were now arriving later 
(c.10pm) in what was thought was an attempt to avoid the evening parking 
patrols. 

 Poulton Close, Dover

Prior to the implementation of the restrictions there were typically between 
6-12 lorries parked during the day on weekdays with a significant increase 
in parking overnight and on weekends. Numbers had now noticeably 
reduced with only one or two lorries being parked over the weekends and 
with almost none during the day in the week. However, lorry parking on the 
unrestricted section of Poulton Close (nearest to Holmestone Road) 
remained heavy. 

Parking Services continued to make regular patrols across the District to monitor 
lorry parking and take appropriate enforcement action.

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets asked Members to consider 
whether lorry parking controls should be extended to Barwick Road, Coombe Valley 
Road (between Randolph Road and Edgar Road) and Folkestone Road, Dover 
(between Elms Vale Road and Shakespeare Road).

Members expressed concerns over the impact of lay-by closures on lorry parking in 
the town and the need for a districtwide solution. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the proposals to extend lorry parking prohibition controls 

to a section of Coombe Valley Road, Dover (between Randolph 
Road and Edgar Road), Barwick Road, Dover and Folkestone 
Road, Dover (section between Elms Vale Road and 
Shakespeare Road) be agreed and the proposals be formally 
advertised.

(b) That officers write to Highways England and Charlie Elphicke, 
MP for Dover to express concern about the closure of lay-bys. 

17 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Dover District Manager (Kent Highways) presented the Highway Works 
Programme 2017/18. The report provided an update and summarised the schemes 
that had been included within the programme for 2017/18.

The report covered the following areas:

 Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes



 Drainage Repairs & Improvements
 Street Lighting
 Transportation and Safety Schemes
 Developer Funded Works
 Public Rights Of Way (PROW)
 Bridge Works
 Traffic Systems
 Combined Member Fund

In response to questions from Members the Dover District Manager advised the 
following about the work programme:

 That the King Street, Sandwich kerb buildout and bollard works had been 
undertaken to protect a building but the hatchings on approach would be 
reviewed following an accident. 

 That the Cannon Street consultation was currently at the outline stage. 

 That the refurbishment of the traffic signal controlled junction at the A256 
Crabble Hill and Crabble Road, Dover would be undertaken.

 That consideration was being given to putting a bid together to remove the 
A256 Toll Bridge roundabout at Willow Bank.

 That in respect of rural road works, the contractor undertaking the surfacing 
should do a letter drop on Kent County Council’s behalf in advance of the 
road closure. It was difficult to say without referring to specific works if 
access for residents would still be permitted where a road was closed.  

RESOLVED: That report and the identified schemes approved for construction 
in 2017/18 be noted.

18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor A Friend, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the item to be considered involves the 
likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

19 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS 

The Highways and Parking Team Leader presented the report on applications for 
Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays.

RESOLVED: (a) That Application A be approved and, subject to no objections 
being received during the consultation process, it be sealed by 
Kent County Council with a view to the disabled persons’ parking 
bays being installed thereafter. 



(b) That it be noted that, subject to no objections being received 
during the consultation process, Applications B to I be sealed by 
Kent County Council with a view to the disabled persons’ parking 
bays being installed thereafter. 

(c) That Application J be approved and, subject to no objections 
being received during the consultation process, it be sealed by 
Kent County Council with a view to the disabled persons’ parking 
bays being installed thereafter.  

(d) That Items K to Q to remove the disabled persons’ parking bays 
that were no longer required by the applicants from the highway 
be noted.

(e) That the decision to refuse items R to V that do not meet the 
disabled persons’ parking bay criteria be noted.  

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm.


